SECTION 6. The introductory clause and subsections (1), (2), (5), (6) and (8) of section 67.01, subsections (1) and (3) of section 67.02, subsections (2) and (3) of section 67.03, the introductory paragraph and subsections (1), (5), and (6) of section 67.04, section 67.045, paragraph (b) of subsection (2) and subsections (3), (4) and (6) of section 67.05, paragraphs (a) and (d) of subsection (7) of section 67.05, subsections (8), (9), (10), (11) and (12) of section 67.05, subsections (1), (2), (3), (5) and (8) of section 67.10, subsections (1), (2), (3), (5) and (6) of section 67.11, subsections (1), (5), (6) and (7) of section 67.12, and sections 67.13, 67.14, 67.15, 67.16, 67.17 and 67.18 of the statutes are repealed, and are hereby re-enacted as expressed in the language in which they are printed in the Wisconsin Statutes of 1923, or as amended by the session laws of 1925, and subsection (16) of section 66.06 is repealed.

SECTION 7. Subsections (4) and (6) of section 67.10 and section 67.101 are withdrawn from chapter 67 of the statutes and from the statutes, but without intent to affect any amendment or repeal thereof.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1925.

No. 461, S.]

[Published June 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 386.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 56.01 of the statutes, relating to prison industries and providing for the manufacture and sale of motor vehicle license plates and highway signs and markers.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 56.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (56.01) (1) The state board of control may establish and conduct various industries, and purchase machinery and raw materials, for the employment of prisoners in the state reformatory and state prison, in the manufacture of articles for the state and its municipalities, *including motor vehicle license* plates and highway signs and markers, and for sale, by contract or otherwise, to other states or political subdivisions thereof or to the United States government or in the open market; and shall fix the price of all articles produced as near the market price as possible. In fixing the price of motor vehicle license plates and highway signs and markers to the state of Wisconsin or any subdivision thereof the value of labor of each prisoner employed at such work shall be calculated at the rate of one dollar and seventyfive cents per day, of which twenty-five cents may be allowed as pay to the prisoner so employed or as a benefit to his dependents.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1925.

No. 505, S.]

[Published June 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 387.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (11) of section 20.61 and to create a new subsection (11) to section 20.61 of the statutes, relating to state aid to counties and to agricultural societies, associations, or boards, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (11) of section 20.61 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. There is added a new subsection (11) to section 20.61 of the statutes to read: 20.61 (11) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, such sums as may be necessary for state aid to counties and agricultural societies, associations, or boards that have fully complied with the rules and regulations prescribed by this subsection, as follows:

(a) To each county, and any such organized agricultural society, association, or board in the state, eighty per cent of the first five thousand dollars actually paid in net premiums and fifty per cent of all net premiums paid in excess of five thousand dollars at its annual fair upon live stock, articles of production, educational exhibits, agricultural implements and tools, domestic manufactures, mechanical implements and productions, for which pre-

554